Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 12 March 2018
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL
Membership:
Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Victoria Holloway (Vice-Chair), Gary Collins,
Jack Duffin, Joycelyn Redsell and Gerard Rice
Ian Evans (Thurrock Coalition Representative) and Kim James (Healthwatch
Thurrock Representative)
Substitutes:
Councillors Tim Aker, Oliver Gerrish, Jane Pothecary and David Potter
Agenda
Open to Public and Press
Page
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 18
January 2018.

3.

Urgent Items
To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.

Declarations of Interests

5 - 14

5.

Healthwatch

6.

Thurrock First - Health and Social Care Single Point of Access

15 - 20

7.

Living Well in Thurrock: Adult Social Care Transformation
Programme Update

21 - 30

8.

Dementia Strategy - Implementation Progress

31 - 76

9.

Supporting People with Personality Disorders and Behaviours
that Challenge

77 - 82

10.

Joint STP / Orsett Hospital Consultation - Verbal Update

11.

Work Programme

83 - 86

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
Agenda published on: 2 March 2018

Information for members of the public and councillors
Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days
before the meeting, and minutes once they are p
[...]
ty which is proud of its heritage and excited by
its diverse opportunities and future.

1.

2.

3.

People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and
stay


High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time



Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups
to work together to improve health and wellbeing



Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger
together

Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future


Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places



Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in



Fewer public buildings with better services

Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations


Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local
economy



Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all



Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4

Agenda Item 2
Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on 18 January 2018 at 7.00 pm
Present:

Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Victoria Holloway (ViceChair), Gary Collins, Jack Duffin, Clifford Holloway and
Joycelyn Redsell
Kim James, Healthwatch Thurrock Representative
Neil Woodbridge, Chief Executive Officer, Thurrock Lifestyle
Solutions

Apologies:

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative

In attendance:

Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical
Commissioning Group
Jeanette Hucey, Director of Transformation, Thurrock NHS
Clinical Commissioning Group
Tom Abell, Chief Transformation Officer, Basildon & Thurrock
University Hospitals
Andy Vowles, Programme Director, STP
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.
33.

Minutes
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on the 16 November 2017 were approved as a correct record.

34.

Urgent Items
There were no items of urgent business.

35.

Declarations of Interests
No interests were declared.

36.

HealthWatch
Kim James stated that HealthWatch had received concerns from advisory
groups, the HealthWatch board and organisations within Thurrock on how the
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership Consultation was being run and

Page 5

how it was failing the people of Thurrock. Kim James stated that this was an
unfair consultation which had become inaccessible for some groups within
Thurrock. That the consultation was hard to access with only an on-line option
available and requests made for hard copies, easy read versions and versions
printed in different languages were not being made available to residents.
That hard copies of the consultation document should have been more readily
available for residents to access. Kim James also stated that the lack of
reference to Orsett Hospital was disappointing.
Andy Vowles, Programme Director for the Sustainability and Transformation
Programme, stated that the consultation had been shared with HealthWatch
on the 30 November 2017 and an agreed approach was defined. That the
consultation had been launched widely which had explained how documents
could be accessed. Andy Vowles stated that a huge number of downloads
had already been recorded. Printed copies and easy read versions of the
complex consultation were available. That focus and interaction groups could
also be set up for residents that would give them the opportunity to comment
and participate.
Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning
Group (CCG) confirmed that conversations had taken place with HealthWatch
and had agreed that CCG would now print off c
[...]
ED:
1.

That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
comment on the proposed terms of reference for the Joint Health

Page 12

and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee with Essex and
Southend.

39.

2.

That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
agreed to appoint four Members to represent Thurrock Health and
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the Joint Health
and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings but
can only attend meetings that commence from 7.00pm due to
work commitments.

3.

That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
not delegate its power of referral to the Secretary of State to the
joint Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Work Programme
The Chair asked Members if there were any further items to be added or
discussed for the work programme for the 2017-18 municipal year.
Members agreed that the report on Business Case for Tilbury Integrated
Medical Centre/Tilbury Accountable Care Partnership be added to the next
municipal year work programme.
Members agreed that the report on General Practitioner 5 Year Forward
Review be added to the next municipal year work programme.
RESOLVED:
1.

That the item Business Case for Tilbury Integrated Medical
Centre/Tilbury Accountable Care Partnership be added to the
2018/19 work programme.

2.

That the item General Practitioner 5 Year Forward Review be
added to the 2018/19 work programme.

The meeting finished at 8.50 pm
Approved as a true and correct record
CHAIR
DATE
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

Agenda Item 6
ITEM: 6

12 March 2018

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thurrock First – Health and Social Care Single Point of
Access
Wards and communities affected:

Key Decision:

All

Not applicable

Report of: Tania Sitch – Integrated Care Director : Thurrock Council and NELFT
Accountable Assistant Director: Les Billingham – Assistant Director Adult Social
Care and Community Development
Accountable Director: Roger Harris – Corporate Director Adults, Housing and
Health
This report is public
Executive Summary
This report is to update members on the Thurrock First Service which was launched
in November 2017. Thurrock First is an exciting collaboration between health and
social care partners and provides a single access point for information, professional
advice, referral, assessment and access to services across health and social care for
residents of Thurrock. Thurrock First aims to reduce duplication and brings together
the previous separate initial points of contact for the Council, our NHS community
provider North East London Foundation Trust (NELFT) and our local Mental health
Trust (EPUT). This report provides detail of the service and successes to date.
.
1.
Recommendation(s)
1.1

That the progress in the development of Thurrock First be noted and
commented on.

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1

Feedback from customers and stakeholders indicated the need for improved
access to fragmented health and social care support and advice - especially
at the initial point of access. People do not know if they have health or social
care needs, that are chronic, acute or are in crisis – they just want advice and
assistance. They need one access point for people to obtain timely, effective
information, advice and access to services. The service was set up to
improve the customer experience whether a patient, GP or community
member, including reducing the need for people to tell their story numerous
times. By using a strength based approach and giving people advice and

Page 15

solutions in their community, this service hopefully will reduce demands on
health and social care resources while promoting self-management.
Integrated team working has enabled earlier identification of individuals
reaching crisis by providing support as a prev
[...]
r any are exempt or protected
by copyright):


9.

N/A

Appendices to the report


N/A

Report Author:
Tania Sitch
Integrated Care Director
Adults, Housing and Health

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
ITEM: 7

12 March 2018

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Living Well in Thurrock: Adult Social Care Transformation
Programme Update
Wards and communities affected:

Key Decision:

All

Non-key

Report of: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Accountable Assistant Director: Les Billingham, Assistant Director for Adult
Social Care and Community Development
Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and
Health
This report is public
Executive Summary
Adult Social Care faces a number of significant and sustained challenges.
Transformation of the existing health and care system is a must in order to ensure
sustainability by using available resource to greatest effect.
The Adult Social Care transformation journey began in 2012 with a programme
called Building Positive Futures. The programme recognised the vital role of the built
environment and of community resilience. Instigating the Programme resulted in the
development of the Stronger Together Thurrock Partnership and also attracted a
significant amount of grant money with which to develop a greater choice of
accommodation for both older people and adults of working age. The Programme
achieved a great many things including Local Area Coordination, HAPPI housing
schemes, growth in supported accommodation, and community hubs.
Living Well in Thurrock was launched as phase 2 of Thurrock’s transformation
programme and was a collaboration with local Health partners and the voluntary and
community sector. Living Well in Thurrock built on the work developed by Building
Positive Futures – for example expanding Local Area Coordination, introducing
Social Prescribing, developing independent living accommodation, and scoping the
development of a 21st century residential care facility.
Phase 3 of the Adult Social Care transformation programme consolidates and
expands the approach further still – with a focus on place and on system redesign.
This report reflects on what has been achieved through the delivery of the Living
Well in Thurrock Programme and set out next steps and future plans.

Page 21

1.

Recommendation(s)

1.1

For the Committee to note and comment on the Adult Social Care
Transformation Programme: Living Well in Thurrock

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1

Thurrock Council’s Adult Social Care transformation journey started back in
2012 following a Commission of Enquiry in to Housing, Health and Social
Care across South Essex in 2011. The three key areas of interest identified
by the Commission remain the focus of our transformation today:




The significance of place and housing in terms of improved health and
wellbeing;
The crucial roles that communities play in providing nurture and
support for all, and therefore the need to build resilient communities;
and
The importance of professional services providing a safety net for
people – so long as they are delivered in a whole system way and only
when a ‘service’ is the right option.

2.2

Thurrock’s initial Adult Social Care transformation programme was called
Building Positive Futures and had a number of key successes under each of
the three strands identified in 2.1. Much of the success achieved was as a
result of collaboration with key partners – with the voluntary and community
sector having a significant role. The successes included:
 The introduction of Local Area Coordination;
 Asset-Based Community Development – leading to the instigation of
the Stronger Together Partnership and Programme;
 Successful bids totalling £2.6 million of capital funding used to develop
HAPPI housing schemes – 28 specialist flats in South Ockendon
(Bruyn’s Court), supported-living flats for working age adults (Medina
Road), and funding to tr
[...]
ee, 16 November 2017

Appendices to the report


None

Page 28

Report Author:
Ceri Armstrong
Senior Health and Social Care Development Manager
Adult Social Care

Page 29

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
ITEM: 8

12 March 2018

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Dementia Strategy – Implementation Progress
Wards and communities affected:

Key Decision:

All

Not applicable

Report of: Catherine Wilson - Strategic Lead Commissioning and Procurement
Accountable Assistant Director: Les Billingham - Assistant Director Adult Social
Care and Community Development
Accountable Director: Roger Harris - Corporate Director Adults, Housing and
Health
This report is Public

Executive Summary
The purpose of this report is to update Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
regarding the progress within Thurrock of the implementation of the Southend, Essex
and Thurrock Dementia Strategy 2017 – 2021 and to inform Members of future
events to ensure an inclusive approach to the strategy implementation in Thurrock.
1.

Recommendation(s)

1.1

For Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to comment on the current
position regarding the Southend, Essex and Thurrock Dementia
Strategy in Thurrock.

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1

This strategy is for everyone in Southend, Essex and Thurrock who is living
with dementia or supporting someone who is. It describes what we want
support for people with dementia to look like in the future and it describes nine
priorities for action to make this happen.

2.2

The purpose of the new strategy is to reduce fragmentation in service delivery
and accessibility to information support and advice across Greater Essex for
people with lived experience of dementia and for organisations offering
support. The strategy aspires to deliver its vision that:

Page 31

“People living with dementia are recognised as unique individuals who are
actively shaping their lives and their care whilst being able to remain
physically and 
[...]
r: Roger Harris Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and
Health
This report is Public

Executive Summary
The purpose of this report is to inform Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee of
the latest position with regards to supporting people with Personality Disorders and
behaviours that challenge. This follows the request of the Chief Executive Officer of
Healthwatch, to formally raise this as an agenda item owing to the growing concern
that there are limited services available.
1.

Recommendation(s)

1.1

For Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to comment on the current
position regarding services for people who have a personality disorder.

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1

At the November meeting of this Scrutiny Committee, Healthwatch raised their
concerns about services available for people who are considered to have a
personality disorder. This was after a number of cases locally where service
users were receiving multiple interventions. These cases were proving
extremely difficult to resolve owing to their complex situations.
It is estimated that 1 in 20 people live with some kind of personality disorder.
Whilst individuals with personality disorders are all unique and can possess
very different personality disturbances, their condition is unlikely to improve
without professional intervention. (Coid, J. et al. (2006) Prevalence and

Page 77

correlates of personality disorder in Great Britain. British Journal of
Psychiatry, 188, 423-431.)
2.2

Whilst there are a lot of people living in our communities with personality
disorders, and many different classifications of the condition, a few people will
live chaotic, anti-social and difficult lives because of it. They pose a real
challenge in how best to support and respond, especially when there are
other associated mental health issues and in some cases substance misuse.

2.3

A case which received a high profile nationally and illustrated the difficulties of
working with people with personality disorder

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on 12 March 2018 at 7.00 pm
Present:

Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Victoria Holloway (ViceChair), Gary Collins, Joycelyn Redsell and Gerard Rice
Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative
Kim James, Healthwatch Thurrock Representative

Apologies:

Councillors Jack Duffin

In attendance:

Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Les Billingham, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care and
Community Development
Frances Leddra, Principal Social Worker and Strategic Lead,
Safeguarding and Complex Care
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director for Thurrock, Thurrock
Council and North East London Foundation Trust
Catherine Wilson, Strategic Lead Commissioning and
Procurement
Geraldine Rogers, Nurse, North East London Foundation Trust
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.
40.

Minutes
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on the 18 January 2018 were approved as a correct record.

41.

Urgent Items
There were no items of urgent business.

42.

Declarations of Interests
No interests were declared.

43.

Healthwatch
The Chair asked Kim James how the Sustainability and Transformation Plan
consultation had progressed locally. Kim James stated that HealthWatch had
attended many consultation events, listened to residents’ concerns and had
distributed over 5000 hard copies of the consultation documentation. The

general concern was that the voice of residents was not being heard with
many questions being unanswered.
44.

Thurrock First - Health and Social Care Single Point of Access
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director of Thurrock Council and North East
London Foundation Trust, updated Members on the Thurrock First Service
which had been launched in November 2017. That collaboration had taken
place between health and social care partners and provided a single access
point for information, professional advice, referral, assessment and had
access to services across the health and social care for Thurrock residents.
With Thurrock First aiming to reduce duplication and bring together the
previous separate initial points of contact.
Councillor Redsell thanked Tania Sitch for the report and asked whether the
service would be extended to children’s services and whether residents might
be reluctant to use the service as calls may trigger safeguarding issues. Tania
Sitch stated that future efficiencies of the service would include links to
children’s services and that the Council would have a duty to respond to all
calls.
Councillor Collins thanked Tania Sitch for the report and appreciated the
evidence based outcomes and questioned how long before the IT was fully up
and running. Tania Sitch stated that IT programmes were being devised to
talk to each other and this may take some time. Roger Harris stated that
multiple systems were being developed so that data sharing could be
accessed but could potentially take time to achieve but this should not been
seen as a shortcoming of the service.
The Chair stated that examples of improved outcomes for residents showed
that conversations were being undertaken and that residents were able to
access the services and assets available in the community so that complex
health issues could be addressed.
Councillor Redsell asked how accessible the contact number was. Tania Sitch
stated that the number had been publicised at the launch and continued to be
advertised in general practitioner surgeries, by the ambulance service, in
health hubs and libraries and by HealthWatch. All telephone calls made to the
old numbers would automatically be diverted to the new service number.
RESOLVED
That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted
and commented on the progress in the development of Thurrock First.

45.

Living Well in Thurrock: Adult Social Care Transformation Programme
Update
Les Billingham, Assistant Director for Adult Social Care and Community
Development, presented the report that reflected on what had been achieved

through the delivery of the Living Well in Thurrock Programme and set out the
next steps and future plans.
The Chair thanked Les Billingham for the very comprehensive report.
Councillor G Rice stated that the Adult Social Care Department should be
congratulated on the positive feedback received and the work being
recognised on the transformation work being undertaken within Thurrock.
Councillor Collins echoed Councillor G Rice comments and stated what a
great achievement this was.
Ian Evans asked what the planning timescales would be on the 21st Century
Care Home on the Whiteacre and Dilkes Wood sites. Les Billingham stated
that this development had some complications as the health centre was also
in need of repair and proposals to rebuild this as part of the primary care
estate development may form part of the planning application. Les Billingham
stated that if a decision was made not to rebuild the health centre a business
case would be presented to Cabinet in late summer 2018 with the residential
home possibly ready by 2020.
Councillor Redsell stated that consideration should also be given to those
residents that wished to stay at home and integrate their help into the
community. That different forms of care home developments would be
required in Thurrock to ensure that loneliness would be addressed. Les
Billingham stated that this was the objective of Positive Futures and that
Thurrock should build new residential homes so that they are as good as they
can be. Les Billingham stated that Thurrock was an incredible place that had
an amazing community spirit with the good will and intent of residents being
demonstrated.
Councillor Redsell stated that Thurrock should be building good aspirational
homes that residents want to live in.
Councillor G Rice stated that it was exciting news that Thurrock were to build
32,000 new homes and that Thurrock Council should take this forefront
opportunity to say that Thurrock’s residents need the right type of homes, a
variety of designs that had facilities nearby.
Councillor Redsell stated that help should also be given to the private sector
housing market to ensure that properties could be freed up as required.
Roger Harris suggested that a Joint Health and Housing Initiative Report be
added to the work programme for the next municipal year.
The Chair questioned how long before further wellbeing teams could be
introduced. Les Billingham stated that the pilot would run for 12 months which
would be sufficient time to evaluate the concept and provide proper evaluation
data. Les Billingham stated the roll out of this delivery model would be the
way Thurrock would continue to work into the future.

The Chair thanked Officers for the report and that it was good news that it
focused on serving the people of Thurrock.
RESOLVED

46.

1.

That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
noted and commented on the Adult Social Care Transformation
Programme, Living Well in Thurrock.

2.

That the Joint Health and Housing Initiative Report be added to
the 2018/19 work programme.

Dementia Strategy - Implementation Progress
Catherine Wilson, Strategic Lead Commissioning and Procurement, updated
Members on the progress made within Thurrock of the implementation of the
Southend, Essex and Thurrock Dementia Strategy 2017-2021 and informed
Members of future events to ensure that an inclusive approach of the strategy
implementation in Thurrock.
Councillor Redsell stated that help should be available for all adults in the
community to ensure they are aware of the services and still feel needed in
the community. Catherine Wilson stated that the wellbeing teams focused on
those residents and offered close support and would react as required. Roger
Harris stated that these were not just specialist services but for wider
community responses and awareness to ensure that residents did not feel
isolated.
Councillor Collins asked if there would be any buddy-up mentoring schemes
for supporting carers to support each other so that they do not feel isolated.
Catherine Wilson stated that the Cariads service was available and that more
work would need to be done as part of the consultation process.
Councillor Collins questioned whether the Living Well in long term care was
adequately resourced. Catherine Wilson stated that a lot of work was being
undertaken with residential and care homes and training would be on-going.
Councillor G Rice agreed with Councillor Collins that social integration was
vital but stated that under-doctoring in Thurrock should be addressed as a
priority.
Councillor V Holloway stated that consideration should also be given to the
support of couples when one of them may be the carer who may become ill.
Catherine Wilson stated that the social care assessment would be undertaken
to future proof all circumstances and prioritise what residents want.
The Chair stated that this could be a difficult and complex situation and that
education was vital and maybe look at other local authorities on what they
have undertaken on their dementia strategy.

Councillor Redsell asked whether the Police had information on dementia
patients. Catherine Wilson stated that it was important on how this can be
undertaken with the Police and that further work would continue to address
this.
Members requested that the Dementia Strategy be added to the 2018/19 work
programme to be presented in 12 months’ time.
RESOLVED

47.

1.

That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
commented on the current position regarding the Southend,
Essex and Thurrock Dementia Strategy in Thurrock.

2.

That the Dementia Strategy be added to the 2018/19 work
programme.

Supporting People with Personality Disorders and Behaviours that
Challenge
Fran Leddra, Principal Social Worker and Strategic Lead Safeguarding and
Complex Care, informed Members on the position to supporting people with
Personality Disorders and Behaviours that challenge.
Kim James thanked Officers for the report and that the Committee had
listened to HealthWatch’s concerns and had reacted quickly and results had
been achieved already. Those areas of concern were with those individuals
that did not engage with services available but knew the services would be
there when required. The objective would be to make residents feel safe and
have services in place in times of crisis. Kim James stated that training had
also been offered to the voluntary sector.
Councillor Collins questioned whether there was any particular common
reason to cause challenging behaviour. Fran Leddra stated that this could be
due to a wide variety and spectrum of reasons and issues.
Councillor Redsell questioned how Members should deal with those residents
who request confidentiality on issues such as hoarding. Fran Leddra stated
that adult safeguarding could come into place where self-neglect or harm was
evident.
Councillor G Rice questioned whether the Outreach Team had sufficient
support from both social workers and psychiatrics. Fran Leddra stated that the
Outreach Team were fully staffed and were succeeding with the pressure and
demands of the services.
The Chair questioned what interventions would be in place for those residents
that had not engaged. Fran Leddra stated that a “safety net” would be put in
place with all multi agencies being aware of all issues and that professional

help would be available when those residents required it the most. Residents
may also indicate that help was required by gravitating to one area out of
pattern.
Kim James stated that agencies were aware of those residents in crisis and
liaised and coordinated with them until they were ready to engage.
Councillor V Holloway questioned whether the training had been extended to
the Police. Fran Leddra stated that training had been extended to all key
parties that were actively engaging.
The Chair thanked HealthWatch for raising this issue and that it proved that
the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee addressed and
responded to issues as they arose.
RESOLVED
That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
commented on the current position regarding services for people who
have a personality disorder.
48.

Joint STP / Orsett Hospital Consultation - Verbal Update
Roger Harris stated that following the decision made by the Health and
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee to join the Joint Committee with
Essex and Southend he and Members had attended informal and formal
meetings. That Councillor Snell had been made Vice-Chair of the Joint
Committee and that the Consultation had been extended to the 23 March
2018. Roger Harris stated that the response would be a joint response but
reserve the right to submit responses once further information was available.
There had been particular concerns on unanswered questions on transport,
the service plan, finances, Orsett hospital and the integrated medical centres.
It was envisaged that following the end of the consultation period, the Joint
Committee will continue to meet, consider and address issues.
Councillor Snell stated that the result of the consultation so far were not
surprising. With no clinical evidence as to why the consultation was being
undertaken. Councillor Snell stated that there were so many unanswered
questions and residents were not exactly sure what was being proposed. That
no definitive answers had been given on when Orsett hospital would close
and where services would be situated.
Councillor Redsell stated that having attended public consultations it was
evident that residents did not have the right information and understanding
and would like to see some positivity come out of these consultation events.
Roger Harris stated that this was down to the element of trust with the
consultation process and that residents were not convinced on the proposed
plans and how these services would be delivered.

Councillor G Rice stated that it was down to distrust and had concerns that
the integrated medical centres might not be able to pick up all the services
such as dialysis. Kim James stated that HealthWatch had spoken to users
and carers at dialysis units and as patients were transported by ambulance
there was no real concern as to where the treatments would be undertaken,
just that importance of these treatments being received.
The Chair stated that Members should be sceptical on what services would
remain in Thurrock and that different responses were being given depending
on who you spoke to.
Councillor Collins stated that he would like to see a business model and see
something in writing that no services would be moved out of Thurrock.
The Chair stated that the consultation was being clinically driven but had not
seen any evidence of this as yet.
Kim James stated that HealthWatch had invited representatives from the
Sustainability and Transformation Plan to meet residents so that real time
issues and views could be discussed and picked up.
Kim James stated that dates had been cancelled for the Sustainability and
Transformation Plan Programme Board and had been informed that
HealthWatch should join the Chairs Group. Kim James had concerns that the
Sustainability and Transformation Plan was losing the capacity to have real
independent voices heard. Councillor Snell agreed to raise this issue at the
formal Joint Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee this
week.
49.

Work Programme
The Chair stated that this was the last Health and Wellbeing Overview and
Scrutiny Committee for this municipal year and that the work programme was
now complete.
The Chair asked Members if there were any items to be added or discussed
for the work programme for the next municipal year.
Members agreed that the Dementia Strategy be added to the next municipal
year work programme to be presented in 12 months’ time.
Members agreed that a Joint Health and Housing Initiative Report be added to
the next municipal year work programme.
RESOLVED
1.

That the item Dementia Strategy be added to the 2018/19 work
programme.

2.

That the item Joint Health and Housing Initiative Report be added
to the 2018/19 work programme.

The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their contribution and their
continued support to the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.

The meeting finished at 9.00 pm
Approved as a true and correct record
CHAIR
DATE
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

